No. 21-1333

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF MICROSOFT CORP. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Eric A. Shumsky Kufere Laing ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 1152 15th Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 E. Joshua Rosenkranz Counsel of Record Rachel G. Shalev Alexandra Bursak ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 51 West 52nd Street New York, NY 10019 (212) 506-5000 jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page		
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii		
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1		
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2		
ARGUMENT5		
I. Petitioners' Incoherent Line-Drawing Jeopardizes Online Services Of All Types5		
A. Search engines are protected by Section 230, as Petitioners must concede5		
B. Other platforms use recommendation algorithms in ways that are similar to search engines and likewise are protected by Section 23014		
C. The Government does not draw a principled or workable line between protected and unprotected uses of algorithmic recommendations20		
 II. Petitioners And Their Amici Fail To Appreciate The Serious Risks Of Exposing Online Platforms To Liability For Their Use Of Algorithmic Recommendations		
A. Increased liability for algorithmic recommendations would ensnare a vast array of services26		

B. Petitioners and their supporters		
misunderstand how platforms will be		
forced to respond to their rule of		
sweeping liability		
CONCLUSION		

ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Force v. Facebook, Inc., 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)
Marshall's Locksmith Serv., Inc. v. Google, LLC,
925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019)13, 20
OBB Personenverkehr AG v. Sachs, 577 U.S. 27 (2015)
Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc., 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)
Statutes
47 U.S.C. § 2302, 4, 5, 7, 13, 14, 18, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 29, 33
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(1)2
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(3)
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)(5)
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(4)
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)5, 6, 13, 14, 25, 26, 30, 34
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(2)19, 34

iii

47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3)	
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(4)	

Other Authorities

Alexis C. Madrigal, Got a Headache?
Try Some (Bizarre) Treatments from
History, The Atlantic (July 21, 2010),
https://www.theatlantic.com/technolo
gy/archive/2010/07/got-a-headache-
try-some-bizarre-treatments-from-
history/60167/8
Bing, Webmaster Tools help & how-to,
https://www.bing.com/webmasters/h
elp/webmasters-guidelines-30fba23a
(last visited Jan. 18, 2023)9
Jorge R. Roig, <i>Decoding First</i>
Amendment Coverage of Computer
Source Code in the Age of YouTube,
Facebook, and the Arab Spring, 68
N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 319 (2012)27
Liat Ben-Zur, Microsoft Start: The
content you care about, simplified
and reinvented, Microsoft: Windows
Blogs (Sept. 7, 2021),
https://blogs.windows.com/windowse
xperience/2021/09/07/the-content-
you-care-about-simplified-and-
reinvented-introducing-microsoft-
start/22

LinkedIn Pressroom, <i>About Us: Statistics</i> , https://news.linkedin.com/about- us#Statistics (last visited Jan. 18, 2023)
Microsoft, <i>How Bing delivers search results</i> , https://support.microsoft.com/en- us/topic/how-bing-delivers-search- results-d18fc815-ac37-4723-bc67- 9229ce3eb6a3 (last visited Jan. 18, 2023)
Microsoft, <i>Microsoft News feedback –</i> <i>frequently asked questions</i> , https://support.microsoft.com/en- us/topic/microsoft-news-feedback- frequently-asked-questions- efc5ae67-74c0-4a5a-dfbe- 20db14c8255f (last visited Jan. 18, 2023)
Tim Jurka et al., <i>A Look Behind the AI</i> <i>that Powers LinkedIn's Feed</i> , LinkedIn Engineering (Mar. 29, 2018), https://engineering.linkedin.com/blog/2 018/03/a-look-behind-the-ai-that- powers-linkedins-feedsifting-through15
Tomer Cohen, <i>How LinkedIn is Helping</i> <i>Millions of People Get Back to Work</i> , LinkedIn Official Blog (Oct. 28, 2020), https://blog.linkedin.com/2020/october /29/how-linkedin-is-helping-millions- of-people-get-back-to-work
